MIL-DTL-55116 TYPE
AUDIO FREQUENCY CONNECTORS
APRIL 2014
SUPERIOR ELECTRICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND MECHANICAL  PERFORMANCE
BETTER THAN QPL! Series 152
HiPer 55116
with EMI Ground
Spring

(360° COVERAGE)
1.590/1.560
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-002 -1 -3
Series HiPer 55116 Audio plug with overmold adapter
Connector Configuration
(See Table I)
-1 = 5 pin, crimp
-2 = 6 pin, crimp
-3 = 5 pin, solder cup
-4 = 6 pin, solder cup
Size
-1 = .165 ± .010
-2 = .228 ± .010
-3 = .250 ± .010
-4 = .290 ± .010
-5 = .320 ± .010
MATERIALS AND FINISHES
Shells and backshells: Stainless steel/PTFE-nickel plated (matte finish)
Inserts: Diallylphthalate resin type SDG-F
Seals: Ethylene propylene rubber
Contacts: Copper alloy/gold plate
NOTES
Plugs are identified with Glenair’s name, part number and date code
Meets interface configurations and IAW specifications of MIL-DTL-55116 Type C, and exceeds
the following:
Shell-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Cable shield-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Contact resistance (mated): 15 milliohms max. average; 20 milliohms max.
Pressure sealing (mated & un-mated): IP68 (10 meters of standing water for 1 hour)
Salt atmosphere: 1,000 hours (MIL-STD-202, Method 101E)
Cable pull-out force (unmated): 100 lbf. (Cable shield strength dependent)
Table I: Connector Configuration
5 Contacts 6 Contacts
152-002-1
M55116/5 type
(U-229) Plug,
5 Crimp Contacts
152-002-2
M55116/6 type
(U-229) Plug,
6 Crimp Contacts
152-002-3
M55116/7 type
(U-229) Plug,
5 Solder Cup Contacts
152-002-4
M55116/8 type
(U-229) Plug,
6 Solder Cup Contacts
AUDIO PLUG WITH INTEGRATED EMI GROUND SPRING, SHIELD TERMINATION PORCH, INTEGRATED
OVERMOLDING/SEALING BOOT FEATURE AND RIGID CONTACTS
MATES WITH 152-003 AND 152-004, 151-003 AND 151-004, AND STANDARD MIL-DTL-55116 RECEPTACLES
Integrated EMI
Ground Spring
IP68 Rated
Sealing
5 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
Overmolded Audio Plug Cordset
152-005
5-PIN
CONNECTOR
FEATURES
ONLY A-E
BRN
BLK
A
B
C
WIRING DIAGRAM
P1
RED 22 AWG

(+1.80/-0.00) FOR "L" LESS THAN 60.00 INCHES.
(+3%/-0.00) FOR "L" GREATER THAN 60.00 INCHES.
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-005 -6 -XX
Series HiPer 55116 Overmolded Cordset
Pin Count
5 - 5-Pin
6 - 6-Pin
Length Overall length in inches
NOTES
100% electrical test, continuity, DWV (500 VAC sea level) and insulation resistance (200
Megohms minimum)
Unit Pack: 1 ea. 4 mil poly bag, heat-sealed. Includes dust cap.
Refer to part no. 152-002  for connector materials, finishes, and dimensions.
Wire corresponding to contact “F” to be trimmed and insulated with M23053/8 shrink tubing
if 5-pin connector is specified.
OVERMOLDED AUDIO PLUG CORDSET
6 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
Audio plug with wire strain relief
152-001
GROUND/EMI SPRING
(360° COVERAGE)
ø .836
.826
.750 FLATS
.625 HEX
(2.310)
.730
.720
(.250)
(1.200)
1.018
48°
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-001 -1 -3
Series HiPer 55116 Audio plug with wire strain relief
Connector Configuration
(See Table I)
-1 = 5 pin, crimp
-2 = 6 pin, crimp
-3 = 5 pin, solder cup
-4 = 6 pin, solder cup
Size
-1 = .165 ± .010
-2 = .228 ± .010
-3 = .250 ± .010
-4 = .290 ± .010
-5 = .320 ± .010
MATERIALS AND FINISHES
Shells and backshells: Stainless steel/PTFE-nickel plated (matte finish)
Inserts: Diallylphthalate resin type SDG-F
Seals: Ethylene propylene rubber
Other metals: Aluminum alloy 6061 T6/hard anodized (dark gray)
Strain Relief Spring: Steel corrosion resistant wire/chemical blackening
Contacts: Copper alloy/gold plate
NOTES
Plugs are identified with Glenair’s name, part number and date code.
Meets interface configurations and IAW specifications of MIL-DTL-55116 Type C, and exceeds
the following:
Shell-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Cable shield-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Contact resistance (mated): 15 milliohms max. average; 20 milliohms max.
Pressure sealing (mated & un-mated): IP67 (1 meter of standing water for 1 hour)
Salt atmosphere: 1,000 hours (MIL-STD-202, Method 101E)
Cable pull-out force (unmated): 100 lbf. (Cable shield strength dependent)
Table I: Connector Configuration
5 Contacts 6 Contacts
152-001-1
M55116/1 type
(U-229) Plug,
5 Crimp Contacts
152-001-2
M55116/2 type
(U-229) Plug,
6 Crimp Contacts
152-001-3
M55116/3 type
(U-229) Plug,
5 Solder Cup Contacts
152-001-4
M55116/4 type
(U-229) Plug,
6 Solder Cup Contacts
AUDIO PLUG, FIELD-SERVICABLE WITH WIRE STRAIN RELIEF AND RIGID CONTACTS
MATES WITH 152-003 AND 152-004, 151-003 AND 151-004, AND STANDARD MIL-DTL-55116 RECEPTACLES
Integrated EMI
Ground Spring
Spring Coil
Strain Relief
(User-Servicable)
7 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
Audio Plug Cordset with Wire Strain Relief
152-006
5-PIN
CONNECTOR
FEATURES
ONLY A-E
BRN
BLK
A
B
C
WIRING DIAGRAM

152-001
P1
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-006 -6 -XX
Series HiPer 55116 Cordset with Wire Strain Relief
Pin Count
5 - 5-Pin
6 - 6-Pin
Length Overall length in inches
NOTES
100% electrical test, continuity, DWV (500 VAC sea level) and insulation resistance (200
Megohms minimum)
Unit Pack: 1 ea. 4 mil poly bag, heat-sealed. Includes dust cap.
Refer to part no. 152-001 for connector materials, finishes, and dimensions.
Wire corresponding to contact “F” to be trimmed and insulated with M23053/8 shrink tubing
if 5-pin connector is specified.
AUDIO PLUG CORDSET WITH WIRE STRAIN RELIEF
8 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
In-Line Receptacle
152-004
SHRINK BOOT
GROOVE
SHRINK BOOT WITH
EPOXY ADHESIVE
ø .594
.590
.510
.480
1.850 MAX
ø.836
.826
.386
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-004 -1 -3
Series HiPer 55116 in-line receptacle
Connector Configuration
(See Table I)
-1 = 5 pin, crimp
-2 = 6 pin, crimp
-3 = 5 pin, solder cup
-4 = 6 pin, solder cup
Size
-1 = .165 ± .010
-2 = .228 ± .010
-3 = .250 ± .010
-4 = .290 ± .010
-5 = .320 ± .010
MATERIALS AND FINISHES
Shells and backshells: Stainless steel/PTFE-nickel plated (matte finish)
Inserts: Diallylphthalate resin type SDG-F
Seals: Ethylene propylene rubber
Contacts: Copper alloy/gold plate
NOTES
Connectors are identified with Glenair’s name, part number and date code
Meets interface configurations and IAW specifications of MIL-DTL-55116 Type C, and exceeds
the following:
Shell-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Cable shield-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Contact resistance (mated): 15 milliohms max. average; 20 milliohms max.
Pressure sealing (mated & un-mated): IP68 (10 meters of standing water for 1 hour)
Salt atmosphere: 1,000 hours (MIL-STD-202, Method 101E)
Cable pull-out force (unmated): 100 lbf. (Cable shield strength dependent)
Table I: Connector Configuration
5 Contacts 6 Contacts
152-004-1
M55116/11 type
(U-228) Receptacle,
5 Crimp Contacts
152-004-2
M55116/12 type
(U-228) Receptacle,
6 Crimp Contacts
152-004-3
M55116/13 type
(U-228) Receptacle,
5 Solder Cup Contacts
152-004-4
M55116/14 type
(U-228) Receptacle,
6 Solder Cup Contacts
SHORT-LENGTH IN-LINE RECEPTACLE WITH SHIELD TERMINATION PORCH, INTEGRATED
OVERMOLDING/SEALING BOOT FEATURE AND NON-RIGID SPRING CONTACTS
MATES WITH 152-001 AND 152-002, 151-001 AND 151-002, AND STANDARD MIL-DTL-55116 PLUGS
9 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
Overmolded In-Line Receptacle Cordset
152-007
22 AWG
22 AWG
22 AWGGRN
YEL
ORN
F
E
D
BRAID PER,
GLENAIR PART NO.
100-001A
CONDUCTORS PER,
M22759/11
22 AWG
22 AWG
22 AWGRED

152-004 TYPE
J1
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-007 -6 -XX
Series HiPer 55116 Cordset with Wire Strain Relief
Pin Count
5 - 5-Pin
6 - 6-Pin
Length Overall length in inches
NOTES
100% electrical test, continuity, DWV (500 VAC sea level) and insulation resistance (200
Megohms minimum)
Unit Pack: 1 ea. 4 mil poly bag, heat-sealed. Includes dust cap.
Refer to part no. 152-004 for connector materials, finishes, and dimensions.
Wire corresponding to contact “F” to be trimmed and insulated with M23053/8 shrink tubing
if 5-pin connector is specified.
OVERMOLDED IN-LINE AUDIO RECEPTACLE CORDSET
10 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
HIPER 55116
Radio-Mount Jam Nut Receptacle
152-003
.653
.657
.755
.765Ø
Recommended Panel Hole
(Standard per MIL-DTL-55116)
.953
.963Ø
.640
.650
.590
.594Ø
.905
.915
.220 REF
.782
.792
.077 REF
.750-20 UNEF-2A
.653
.657
.755
.765Ø
Recommended Panel Hole
(Standard per MIL-DTL-55116)
.953
.963Ø
.640
.650
.590
.594Ø
.905
.915
.220 REF
.782
.792
.077 REF
.750-20 UNEF-2A
How To Order
Sample Part Number 152-003 -1
Series HiPer 55116 radio-mount jam nut receptacle
Connector Configuration
(See Table I)
-1 = 5 pin, solder cup
-2 = 6 pin, solder cup
MATERIALS AND FINISHES
Shells and backshells: Stainless steel/PTFE-nickel plated (matte finish)
Inserts: Diallylphthalate resin type SDG-F
Seals: Ethylene propylene rubber
Contacts: Copper alloy/gold plate
NOTES
Connectors are identified with Glenair’s name, part number and date code.
Meets interface configurations and IAW specifications of MIL-DTL-55116 Type C, and exceeds
the following:
Shell-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Cable shield-to-shell conductivity: 2.5 milliohms max.
Contact resistance (mated): 15 milliohms max. average; 20 milliohms max.
Pressure sealing (mated & un-mated): IP68 (10 meters of standing water for 1 hour)
Salt atmosphere: 1,000 hours (MIL-STD-202, Method 101E)
Cable pull-out force (unmated): 100 lbf. (Cable shield strength dependent)
RADIO-MOUNT JAM NUT RECEPTACLE WITH NON-RIGID SPRING CONTACTS
MATES WITH 152-001 AND 152-002, 151-001 AND 151-002, AND STANDARD MIL-DTL-55116 PLUGS
Table I: Connector Configuration
5 Contacts 6 Contacts
152-003-1
M55116/9 type
(U-183) Receptacle,
5 Solder Cup Contacts
152-003-2
M55116/10 type
(U-183) Receptacle,
6 Solder Cup Contacts
All dimensions are compliant with MIL-DTL-55116/9 and /10
11 © 2014 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
SERIES 151 STANDARD
MIL-DTL-55116 Type Standard Performance
Audio Frequency Connectors
Performance specifications
Series 151 Performance Specifications
Test Description Performance Requirements/Specifications
Procedure Per
MIL-DTL-55116
Or Other Standard
Dielectric withstanding voltage
No arcing or dielectric breakdown. Sea level: 500 V RMS between each contact, remaining
contacts connected together, and to the shell. One minute dwell. High altitude:
barometric pressure 3.4 in of mercury, 300 V RMS applied as described above.
4.7.1
Insulation resistance
Not less than 1000 megohms (not less than 100 megohms for unmated connectors
following the immersion test). Measured between each contact, remaining contacts
connected together, and to the shell.
4.7.2
Contact resistance Terminal-to-terminal resistance of mated connector contacts shall not exceed 0.050 ohms. 4.7.3
Contact depression
Force required to depress contacts .080 inches from the normal plane of the contact face:
Individual contacts: 1.25 lbs. – 1.75 lbs.
5 contacts: 6.25 lbs. – 8.75 lbs.
6 contacts: 7.5 lbs. – 10.5 lbs.
4.8.1
Air pressure